
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Collingbourne Kingston Village Hall, Brunton, Marlborough SN8 3SE 

Date: Monday 30 May 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne 

Kingston, Everleigh, Ludgershall, Tidworth 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 

Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                            Cllr Chris Williams - Ludgershall North and Rural  
                               Cllr Mark Connolly - Tidworth North and West  
                      Cllr Tony Pickernell - Tidworth East & Ludgershall South 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council. 

 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 

will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 

by the press or members of the public. 
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or br
[...]
wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Election of Tidworth Area Board Chairman - 2022/23  
 

7:00pm 

2   Election of Tidworth Area Board Vice-Chairman - 2022/23  
 

 

3   Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions 
(Pages 1 - 6) 

 

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

 Recruitment of hackney carriage and private hire drivers 
 

 Reminder of Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Celebrations 2-5 June 
2022 
 

 Solar Together Wiltshire Collective Buying scheme for solar 
PV panels 
 

 Family and Community Learning information sharing 
 

 Tidworth Healthy Schools (2016-2022) 
 

 

4   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

5   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

6   Minutes (Pages 7 - 10)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 21 March 
2022 
 

 

7   Appointment of Lead Members to Outside Bodies & Working 
Groups (Pages 11 - 18) 

 

  Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG)   
 

 Tidworth Community Area Partnership  
 

 Tidworth Leisure Centre Executive Committee  
 

  

 



Page 4 

 

8   Police Update   

 Inspector Tina Osborn – Wiltshire Police 
 

 

9   Fire & Rescue Update   

 Station Manager Dave Adamson – Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and 
Rescue Service 
 

 

10   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
Update (Pages 19 - 38) 
 

 

11   Community Engagement Manager Update (Pages 39 - 54)  

  Area Board Review 
 

 Deciding on Area Board priorities for 2022/23 
 

 Changes in the grants criteria 
 

 Rural Youth Outr
[...]


There are many ways to participate ranging from the lighting of Beacons to holding a 

traditional tea party.       

Wiltshire Council is also reminding people to ensure they notify the Council as soon as 

possible if they need any road closures or other permissions to host community parties if 

they’re planning to mark this special anniversary.  

Every county in the United Kingdom is being encouraged to light 70 Jubilee Beacons to 

represent each of the years of Her Majesty The Queen’s reign. In Wiltshire over 30 Beacons 

have been registered so far right across the county, including those at Westbury White 

Horse, Martinsell Hill, Amesbury, Swindon and many more. But it would be a real triumph if 

we could get to the magic number of 70, reflecting the warmth of feeling for The Queen in 

our local communities.    

The Council is asking Town and Parish Councils and community groups who have not come 

forward so far, to consider lighting a Jubilee Beacon on 2 June, at 9.15pm. All Beacons must 

be registered beforehand, and guidance and information about getting involved can be found 

at https://www.queensjubileebeacons.com/ If you are able to light a Beacon and would like a 

Wiltshire Lieutenancy representative to attend please email lieutenancy@wiltshire.gov.uk              

Page 3

https://www.queensjubileebeacons.com/
mailto:lieutenancy@wiltshire.gov.uk


Many trees have been recently planted in the county for the Queen’s Green Canopy. ‘Plant a 

Tree for the Jubilee’ has been a huge success with more expected to be planted this 

autumn. The tree planting season is from October to March each year. More information 

about planting trees to mark the Jubilee is available at https://queensgreencanopy.org/. 

Please remember to register your tree(s) and pin them on the QGC map at this website.  

For local events including community parties, Wiltshire Council has collated useful 

information and guidance to help people with their arrangements. If anyone is planning an 

event that needs any involvement or permission from the Council, such as road closures, 

then relevant applications need to be in at least eight weeks before it’s due to take place. 

There can be a quick turnaround for straightforward applications on Council owned 

land/green spaces/parks, but due to the timescales required for processes, late applications 

for road closures and licensable activities will not be considered.  For events occurring in the 

extended Bank Holiday period (2 June – 5 June), applications would need to be with the 

Council no later than Thursday 7 April.  People are also asked to consider what licensing 

applications they may require too, such as particular entertainment or to sell alcohol, and to 

submit any required as soon as possible. More information can be found at 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk/highways-platinum-jubilee-celebrations 

There will also be the opportunity to celebrate the Platinum Jubilee by viewing various 

national events that will take place over the extended Bank Holiday weekend.  

Some of the national celebration events include: 

• The Queen’s Birthday Parade (Trooping the Colour), on Thursday 2 June    

• The lighting of Beacons, on Thursday 2 June, evening 

• Jubilee Service of Thanksgiving, St Paul’s Cathedral, on Friday 3 June 

• HM attending Epsom Races to see the Derby, on Saturday 4 June 

• Party at the Palace, Buckingham Palace, on Saturday 4 June 

• Platinum Jubilee Pageant, Buckingham Palace area, on Sunday 5 June 

• The BIG Jubilee Lunch, on Sunday 5 June       

HM Lord-Lieutenant of Wiltshire, Mrs Sarah Troughton, said: “It has been my privilege to 

have known HM The Queen and members of the Royal Family for some years. It has 

been a real honour to represent Her Majesty as Lord-Lieutenant of Wiltshire for the last 

10 years and indeed to welcome Her Majesty and members of the Royal Family to our 

great county. Leading up to the historic Platinum Jubilee weekend and be
[...]
 meetings that were provided during the 

COVID lock downs and suggested activities for children.  

 

 

 

Nick Bolton 

Wiltshire Healthy Schools Lead 

www.wiltshirehealthyschools.org 

 

 

 

Page 14

http://www.wiltshirehealthyschools.org/


Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Memorial Hall, Andover Road, Ludgershall, SP11 9LZ 

Date:  21 March 2022 

Start Time: 8.05 pm 

Finish Time: 8.50 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding(Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Chris Williams (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly, Cllr Tony Pickernell and 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 
Total in attendance: 16 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

37   Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Ludgershall Memorial Hall and the 
meeting of the Tidworth Area Board. 
 
The following written Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack 
were noted: 
 

 Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Celebrations 2-5 June 2022 
 

38   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Humph & Reia Jones. 
 

39   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Mark Connolly – Community Area Grant - Tidworth Town Council requesting 
£11,439.20 for Tidworth Skate Park 
 
Cllr Tony Pickernell – Community Area Grant - Tidworth Area Board requesting 
£5,000 for Ludgershall Youth Offer 
 
Note: Cllr Paul Oatway – Pewsey Area Board substituted for Cllr Mark Connolly 
and Cllr Tony Pickernell for their respective grant applications – neither voted. 
 

40   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 22 November 2021 were 
agreed as the correct record and signed by the Chairman 
 

41   Police Update 

 The written update contained in the agenda pack was noted. 
 

42   Fire & Rescue Update 

 The written update contained in the agenda pack was noted. 
 

Page 16



Page 3 of 4 
 
 

43   Community Area Transport Group Update 

 Cllr Mark Connolly presented the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
notes of the meeting held on Monday 7 February 2022 which were agreed by 
the Area Board. 
 

44   Community Engagement Manager Update 

 Richard Rogers advised that he had nothing to update. 
 

45   Written Partner Updates 

 The following written updates contained in the agenda pack were noted: 
 

 Wiltshire CCG 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 

 Tidworth Community Area Health & Wellbeing Group 
 

 Tidworth TC - written update 
 

 Collingbourne Kingston PC 
 

 Everleigh PC - written update 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their updates. 
 

46   Community Area Grants 

 Area Board Initiative 
 
Tidworth Area Board awarded £5,000 for Ludgershall Youth Offer 
 
 
Community Area Grants 
 
Chute Cadley Wellhead Group awarded £700 for Friends of Chute Cadley 
Wellhead Restoration Project 
 
Tidworth Town Council awarded £11,439.20 for Tidworth Skate Park 
 
Health & Wellbeing Grant 
 
Alzheimers Support awarded £1,381 for Ludgershall Movement for the 
Mind project for local people living with dementia 

Page 17



Page 4 of 4 
 
 

 
 
Youth Grants 
 
Ludgershall Town Council awarded £5,000 for Ludgershall Skate Park 
Extension 
 
Youth Adventure Trust awarded £2,192.05 for Supporting disadvantaged 
young people in Tidworth 
 
Army Welfare Service awarded £5,000 for Zooch Tidworth Youth Club 
 
Army Welfare Service awarded £2,000 for Summer Pop Ups 
 
Ludgershall Boys and Youth Centre awarded £1,745 for Ludgershall fire 
door  
 
 
Reassignment of funding request from Ludgershall Town Council 
 
To reassign the £5,000 funding agreed in March 2021 for the Rural Youth 
Outreach Project Year 1 to be used for the Rural Youth Outreach Project 
Year 2 -Agreed 
 
Ludgershall Town Council - £4,376.95 towards the skate park extension in 
addition to the £5k grant requests. The remaining £623.05 to be returned to 
finance the additional grant requests in the main grant report - Agreed 
 

47   Future Meeting Dates 

 The following meeting dates were noted: 
 

 Monday 11 July 2022 – venue to be confirmed 
 

 Monday 12 September 2022 – venue to be confirmed 
 

 Monday 21 November 2022 – venue to be confirmed 
 

48   Close 
 

Page 18



 

Tidworth Area Board 
30 May 2022 
 

Appointment of Area Board Lead Councillors 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1. To appoint Councillor representatives for the Area Board. This will include appointing 

to Outside Bodies and to reconstitute and appoint to Working Groups for the year 
2022/23 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1. Area Boards are invited to appoint Councillors to be their respective lead for particular 

Outside Bodies or Non-Priority Working Groups. The following guiding principles are 
in place for Councillors who take a role on an Outside body or Non-Priority Working 
Group:  
 

 To be the main Area Board point of contact for local Officers within their respective 
area 

 To attend (and often Chair) relevant working groups of the Area Board  

 To work collaboratively with relevant local partners and community groups  

 To provide regular updates back to the Area Board in relation to their 
Group/Outside-Body including providing feedback on the success or limitations of 
previously funded Area Board grants (if applicable)  

 
2.2. The Area Board is invited to appoint Councillor Lead representatives to the Outside 

Bodies listed at Appendix A.  These appointments will continue for the duration of 
Councillors’ terms of office, and will be reviewed annually, unless the Board 
determines otherwise. 
 

2.3. The Area Board is also invited to reconstit
[...]
tatives to Non-Priority working 

groups operating under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine. 
 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1 The Area Board is requested to: 
 

Page 20

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%203%20-%20Guidance%20to%20Members%20on%20Outside%20Bodies&ID=646&RPID=14325037


 

a. Appoint Members as Lead representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at 
Appendix A; 
 

b. Agree to reconstitute and appoint to AB Non-Priority Working Group(s) as set out 
in Appendix B; and 

 
c. To note the Terms of Reference for the LHFIG as set out in Appendix C. 

 
d. To agree the Terms of Reference for any Non-Priority Working Group(s), as set 

out in Appendix D.  
 

 

 
Lisa Alexander, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – Appointment to Outside Bodies  
Appendix B – Appointment of Members to Non-Priority Working Groups 
Appendix C – LHFIG Terms of Reference  
Appendix D – Terms of Reference for Working Group(s) 
 
 
Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
None. 
 
 

 
 
 
  
 

Page 21





Appendix A  
 

 
 
 

Tidworth Area Board  
Appendix A 

 
Appointments of Lead Members to Outside Bodies 2022/23 
 

Outside Body 

 
Councillor Representative 

Tidworth Community Area Partnership 

 
Cllr Chris Williams 
 

 
Tidworth Leisure Centre Executive Committee  
 

 
Cllr Chris Williams 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23





Appendix B 
 Appendix  

 
Tidworth Area Board 

Appendix B 
Appointments of Area Board Councillors 
 
To Non-Priority Working Groups of the Board:  

 

 
Local Highways & Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
 
Councillor Mark Connolly 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25





@wiltshirepoliceWILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Amesbury CPT
Tidworth Area Board 

Update

May 2022

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 8



26/05/2022 2@wiltshirepoliceWILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Inspector: Tina Osborn

Neigh
[...]
ugees from Afghanistan 

and Ukraine as well as the changes in funding for older people. 
 
 
 
Related funding: 

Who What How Much 

   

Ludgershall Sports Club New mower £1,250 

Collingbourne Ducis PC Bus shelter £3,444 

 
Total grant funding  allocated  to all projects during 2021/22 is £57,200  

Page 70



 

APPENDIX B – Suggested priorities for 2022/23 
 
The following are some possible priorities for the area board to consider for the coming year 
 

Potential Priority Key objectives Additional comments, proposed lead 
Councillor and delivery working 
group 

   

Support the provision of 
positive activities for 
young people 

 Develop a youth 
offer in Ludgershall 

 Ensure equal access 
to positive activities  

This will  include working closely with the 
AWS and helping promote their offers 
 
Lead – Cllr Anthony Pickernell 

Protect the environment 
and reduce carbon 
footprint 

 To build on the work 
done locally and 
Wiltshire wide to 
promote local 
initiatives, help link 
people together and 
reduce the local 
carbon footprint. 

 To promote and 
encourage greener 
forms of transport 
including walking 

Work closely with Tidworth Town 
Council 
 
Lead – Cllr Mark Connolly 
 
The Area Board has helped set up an 
environment group that it will support 

Health and wellbeing  To support those 
whose mental or 
physical health is 
suffering including 
those affected by 
COVID and current 
economic 
challenges 

 To Support minority 
groups and those 
who have settled in 
the area from 
overseas 

Lead – Cllr Christopher Williams 
 
The health and wellbeing group that also 
encompasses most other community 
resilience areas will be the working 
group 

 

 

Page 71





Grant funding – main updates

• Town and Parishes can apply for youth or older and vulnerable adults
projects. Not through the capital community grant scheme. 

• Matched funding requirement has reduced from £1,000 to £500. 

• Councillor led initiatives are subject to all grant criteria rules.

• Grant assessment panel has been introduced 

• Applications must be received at least 4 weeks before AB

• Two aims of business plan and local priority – grant system will reflect

• An organisation can apply for a maximum of 2 projects/ bids per annum 
across all 18 boards. Each project/ bid can request funding from up to 3 
boards. 

P
age 73



Grant assessment panel

• Cabinet Member for Area Boards and Assistant Director for Leisure, 
Culture and Communities make up the ‘panel’.

• This should NOT be used frequently.

• The panel will review grants sent from Community Engagement Managers 
when meeting all criteria, however are: 

• Over £5,000

• Not from a voluntary or community sector organisation

• Applying to multiple boards (more than 3)

• The above is known as an ‘exception request’.

• The panel will also review grants referred by a Cllr if they believe it is not 
meeting the criteria. This is known as a ‘member request for review’. 

P
age 74



Delegated authority

• In order to deal with urgent matters that may arise between meetings of the Area Board, the Community
Engagement Manager (CEM) has the authority to approve expenditure from the delegated grants
budget when the following conditions are met:

a. The item is deemed urgent (definition below) by the CEM, Chair and Vice-Chair of the Area Board

b. The item follows due process as set out in paragraphs 3-6, enabling all Area Board Members 5
working days to review and consider the award.

c. The award does not exceed £1,000

d. The award has a majority support from all Area Board members

• In order to be an urgent matter it would have to be the case that a delay in approval until the next
scheduled meeting of the Area Board would have a critical impact on the project for which the grant is
requested. If the CEM should deem the application urgent, they are to liaise with the Chair and Vice
Chair of the board. If there is unanimous agreement that it is urgent then it moves to th
[...]
r youth group setup in Ludgershall 

 Further develop working with AWS 

 Promotion of what is on offer 
 
5. Where should the focus be in year 2? 

 

It is essential that as the project evolves, there should be increasing emphasis upon 
delivering tangible outcomes. Three areas of work have been identified: 
 

Page 78



 

I. To finish addressing already identified lack of key provision in each 
community area. 

II. To work with existing organisations, clubs and providers of positive activities 
to support them to provide a greater and more inclusive offer for young 
people. 

III. To work with other Area Boards on common concerns where this would be 
advantageous. One of the key parts of this project was to work collaboratively 
across community areas 
 

An important element for all the work is to ensure that provision is open and accessible 
to all. Special attention should be given to understand and address the needs of 
minority groups and those who have barriers to provision. 

 

 
6. Future Funding and ensuring sustainability 
 

The Rural Youth Project was always envisaged as needing to be run for more than 1 year  
to make the difference we all hope for. Year 1 was financed by each Area Board awarding 
£5k to the project and this will end in July 2022. 
 
For year 2, Area Boards are invited to again award £5k each and to agree what they wish 
to be delivered in return for the funding. Tidworth area board have already awarded 
funding for year 2 but the area board is asked to agree what outcomes they would like to 
see. The CEM’s  recommendations are: 
 

I. To continue to support and help establish a youth offer in Ludgershall. 9 
volunteers came forward at the open event held in March 22. 

II. To work with Yellow Brick Road and the police recognising that the young people 
move between Ludgershall and Andover. 

III. To work on joint projects with other community areas including pop up events and 
publicity so that we can maximise our resources locally 

IV. To work with Leisure Centre Manager and AWS to promote current activities and 
develop new ones  

V. To build up the network of local providers and stakeholders in order that we work 
closer together and support one another 

VI. To recruit and train volunteers and young leaders who can help run the provision 
VII. To work with existing organisations and providers of positive activities to increase 

their offer to all young people and start to develop a referral process 
VIII. To consider how young people in the villages can access positive activities 

IX. To ensure that support and positive activities are available and accessible by all 
young people recognising that the area a higher than average (for Wiltshire) 
ethnic minority mix. 

 
Now that the project has been established, it is the intention to apply to external funders 
to bring in additional money. This will make the project less reliant upon the area boards 
as well as increase the scope of work that can be undertaken. 
 

Page 79



 

The ultimate aim is to build up the youth offer so that it can be sustained once the project 
ends without the need for continued funding from the Area Boards. To achieve this, 
volunteers and young leaders will continue to be identified and trained, existing providers 
strengthened to extend their offer, and funding identified to resource the work. 

 
7. Recommendations 

 
I. That the Area Board acknowledges this report 

II. That the area board agrees to the deliverables identified in Paragraph 6 to be the 
basis of Community First’s work if funding is agreed. 

 

 
 
Report Author: <Richard Rogers> Community Engagement Manager 
E-Mail: Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk 
  

Page 80

mailto:xxxxxx@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

APPENDIX A – Findings from Phase 1 
 
 

Tidworth Area  

 

 
    

Young People engaged with  83  

Total people engaged with  148  

Number of Areas/locations  10  

Referrals to Splash  3  

Referrals to Building Bridges  1  

Potential
[...]
2 affordable forest
school sessions for all ages, aimed at reducing anxiety, addressing loneliness, and raising confidence, informal education
opportunities and improved mental health. The community garden is starting to become a hub for people after lock down
and many more people are interested. We need to have qualified, committed people to be able to successfully manage the
garden as many forces families do not have much knowledge in general gardening. AWS would like to work in partnership
with Worth the Earth to reach out to people who need more help to gently become part of society again and for them to
have autonomy of their community garden with expertise guidance. We aim to run 2 sessions a week to offer people with
identified needs, who would potentially benefit from the project.

ABG562 Youth Grant Tidworth Town Football
Club

Tidworth Town FC Pitch Marking £19890.89 £1149.59

Project Summary: 
As part of Tidworth Town FC new Charitable Incorporate Organisation status, we have started to improve the Club for all
our current and future members, part of this improvement project is looking to ensure our groundsman has sufficient
equipment to maintain the standard of the pitches. We have purchased new grass cutting machinery but require a new line
marker to ensure the pitches are visible allowing the players and officials to participate in football matches.

 

1. Background
Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must
adhere to the Area Board Funding and Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website. 
 
Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded amount. These funding streams are as follows:

Community Area Grants (capital)
Young People (revenue)
Health and Wellbeing (revenue)

The Area Board will be advised of the funding available prior to their first meeting of each financial year.

 

2. Main Considerations
2.1. 
[...]
is report.

 

Report Author
Richard Rogers, Community Engagement Manager, Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 97

mailto:Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	3 Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions
	Reminder of Platinum Jubilee plans
	Solar Together Wiltshire briefing
	Tidworth Healthy Schools progress report May 2022

	6 Minutes
	7 Appointment of Lead Members to Outside Bodies & Working Groups
	Appendix.A_OB.List
	Appendix.B_Non-Priority

	8 Police Update
	Amesbury CPT�Tidworth Area Board �Update�
	Your CPT - Amesbury
	Performance – 12 months to March 2022
	Performance – Hate Crime overview
	Local Priorities & Updates
	Local Priorities & Updates Continued
	Useful links
	Get Involved

	9 Fire & Rescue Update
	10 Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) Update
	LHFIG ToR
	20220404-CATG_Minutes-Draft

	11 Community Engagement Manager Update
	Main changes to grants criteria Apr 2022
	RYOP Year 1 report (Tidworth)

	12 Partner Updates
	Healthwatch April 22 update
	Tidworth TC Update
	Ludgershall TC Update
	Everleigh PC Update

	13 Community Area Grants



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

O 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Collingbourne Kingston Village Hall 

Date:  30 May 2022 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 7.50 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding(Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Chris Williams, Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
Total in attendance: 16 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

49   Election of Tidworth Area Board Chairman - 2022/23 

 It was agreed to defer the election of the Chairman as the Area Board was not 
quorate. 
 

50   Election of Tidworth Area Board Vice-Chairman - 2022/23 

 It was agreed to defer the election of the Vice-Chairman as the Area Board was 
not quorate. 
 

51   Welcome, Announcements and Introductions 

 Cllr Chris Williams welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area 
Board and advised that as Cllr Tony Pickernell had been incapacitated at very 
short notice, the meeting was now inquorate as only two members of the 
Tidworth Area Board were present. 
 
 It was agreed with the Democratic Services Officer and Community 
Engagement Manager that the election of the Area Board Chairman and Vice-
Chairman for 2022/23, the confirmation the minutes of the meeting held on 
Monday 21 March 2022, appointment of Lead Members to Outside Bodies & 
Working Groups and the grant funding would be deferred to a future meeting, 
which would be arranged as soon as possible. 
 

52   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Pickernell – Wiltshire Council. 
 

53   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

54   Minutes 

 It was agreed to defer to the next meeting to be arranged. 
 

55   Appointment of Lead Members to Outside Bodies & Working Groups 

 It was agreed to defer to the next meeting to be arranged. 
 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

56   Police Update 

 Sgt Wakefield – Wiltshire Police presented the written update that was 
contained in the agenda pack. 
 

57   Fire & Rescue Update 

 The written update contained in the agenda pack was noted. 
 

58   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) Update 

 Cllr Mark Connolly advised that there was nothing to update. 
 

59   Community Engagement Manager Update 

 Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager briefly outlined the     
following: 

 
Area Board Review  
 
That the Area Board model was introduced in 2009 and had delivered significant 
progress to develop stronger, more resilient and connected communities since 
its inception.  
 
That the overall objectives of the Area Boards remain consistent today however, 
in an operating model more than 12 years old it was natural that certain 
elements were subject of review and refresh to ensure they were meeting the 
current needs of local communities.  
 
That the aspiration of the review was to build on the excellent practice and 
evident success of the Area Boards and to address areas where there was 
inconsistency in practice and approach.  

 
That the number of boards, overall format, structure and local autonomy were 
not part of the review.  
 
That a period of research, analysis and review of data between the Cabinet 
Member, Portfolio Holder and key Officers had been carried out. 
 
That an Overview and Scrutiny process followed between January – March 
2022, had resulted in 24 recommendations.  
 
These were adopted into a single member decision paper on Area Board 
arrangements which was ratified on the 6 May 2022. 
  
 
Changes in the Grants Criteria 
 
That funding was available to voluntary and community sector organisations that 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

could show a need for financial support up to a total of £5,000. Town and Parish 
councils were eligible to apply for revenue funding, in respect of Youth Grants or 
Older and Vulnerable Adult Grants, where they were able to show a need for 
financial support.  
 
Matched funding requirement had reduced from £1,000 to £500. 

  
That applications must be received at least four weeks before an Area Board. 

 
That applications must highlight how they were meeting two aims of WC 
Business Plan and an Area Board local priority – grant system would reflect 
this. 

 
That an organisation could apply for a maximum of two projects/ bids per annum 
across all eighteen boards. Each project/ bid can request funding from up to 
three boards.  
 
 
Rural Youth Outreach Project - Suggested next steps for Tidworth Community 
Area 
 
Tidworth & Ludgershall 
 
To continue to support the establishment of a permanent youth offer in 
Ludgershall. This would include: 
 

 Contact Andrew Watson (Yellow Brick Road) who was working with 
young people on the Andover / Ludgershall boarder and also with the 
police. was it worth linking Andover & Ludgershall? There were already 
13 children under the radar. 

 

 Contact Tony Pickernell / Ludgershall Town Clerk as they may have a list 
of all the ex-volunteers and one or two maybe keen to step up again.  
 

 9 volunteers came forward at the Youth event, we need to re connect with 
those 9. We may need to put on another pop-up event with those 
volunteers on board and start the process of DBS etc and further training.  

 
Establish who else in the area is providing events/anything/special days for 
Youths? Link into these. 
 
Speak to leisure manager about promoting activities and providing others e.g. 
Ask Leisure centre manager why Wheelchair basketball has stopped as so 
many have mentioned they are missing it.  

 
Continue to promote Tidworth Youth Club. 

 
Work with the AWS and develop closer relationships including attending pop-up 
events and helping to promote their activities. 

 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

To consider how young people in the villages could access positive activities. 
 

Look at joint working across community areas such as mobile outreach, 
supporting existing clubs and organisations etc. 
 

60   Partner Updates 

 The following Partner updates were noted: 
 
CCG & Healthwatch - written 
 
  
Tidworth Town Council - written 
 
 
Ludgershall Town Council - written 
 
 
Everleigh Parish Council - written 
 
 
Chute & Chute Forest Parish Council 
 

 Various Jubilee events taking place. 
 

 
Coliingbourne Kingston/Ducis Parish Councils 
  

 Various Jubilee events taking place. 
 

 
Tidworth Garrison  
 

 Troops now returning from deployment in Finland. 
 

 Various Jubilee celebrations and events taking place. 
 

 Planning that Perham Down will aim to be carbon neutral by 2030.  The 
MOD will be engaging with local communities as the plans develop. 

 

61   Community Area Grants 

 It was agreed to defer to the next meeting to be arranged. 
 
 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

62   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be held on Monday 12 
September 2022 at Chute Village Hall. 
 

63   Close 
 


